CHAPTER LXIX.

An Act to incorporate the Town of Paynesville.

Section 1 Boundaries of the Town.
2 First Officers named.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Minnesota:

Bounuaries

Section 1. That the north half of Section seventeen, town one hundred and twenty-two, range thirty-two, west, be, and the same is hereby created a town corporate and politic, by the name and style of Paynesville, subject to all the rights and privileges of similar town corporations in the Territory

of Minnesota.

First Officers

SEC. 2. That James Phillips, President, Edwin E. Paynes, Recorder, and Cyrus E Snyder, Sam'l Parks and John Mc-Cormick, Trustees, are hereby appointed the President, Recorder and Trustees of said Town for one year, and until their successors shall be chosen.

J. W. FURBER, Speaker of the House of Representatives. JOHN B. BRISBIN.

President of the Council.

APPROVED-May twenty-fifth, one thousand cight hundred and fifty-seven.

S. MEDARY.

Secretary's Office, Minnesota, ¿ SAINT PAUL, July 22, 1857.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a correct copy of the original bill now on file in this office.

CHAS. L. CHASE, Secretary of Minnnesota Territory.